

### Use In-Network Providers for Laboratory Services

As part of your UnitedHealthcare Community Plan agreement, you must refer members to network providers for laboratory services. Laboratory Corporation of America (LabCorp) is the only network provider for Medicaid, Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS), Developmentally Disabled (DD), Long Term Care, and Medicare Dual Special Needs Plan (DSNP) members.

Your claims will be denied if you refer members to out-of-network providers for lab and diagnostic services without prior authorization. The only exceptions are:

- LabCorp will cover laboratory CPT codes 80000-89999.
- HCPCS codes that are Medicare and/or AHCCCS covered.
- For all place of service 19; 21; 22; 23; 24; 41/42; 51/52; 54; 55/56/57; 61/62.
- Emergent laboratory services, coupled with a same-day procedure aren't considered out of network.

POS – Place of Service			
19	Off Campus-Outpatient Hospital	41/42	Ambulance any type
21	In Patient Hospital	51/52	In-Patient Psych Facility
22	On-Campus Out Patient Hospital	54	Intermediate Care Facility
23	Hospital Emergency Room	55/56/57	All other Psych/Substance
24	Ambulatory Surgery Center	61/62	Comprehensive IP/OP Rehab

Network providers can bill the CPT codes listed below in the following places of service:

- POS 11 (office)
- POS 20 (urgent care)
- POS 49 (independent clinic)
- POS 50 (FQHC)
- POS 53 (mental health clinic)
- POS 54 (intermediate care facility)
- POS 71/72 (rural health clinic)

Allowed CPT/HCPCS Codes				
POS 11, POS 20, POS 49, POS 50, POS 53, POS 54, POS 71/72				
81000	85013	87210	36415	Q0091
81002	85014	87804	36416	Q0111
82270	86490	87880	99000	S3620
84030	86580	89190		

### Questions? We Can Help

If you have questions, call us. Our number is **800-445-1638**. You can find a list of LabCorp locations at [LabCorp.com](http://LabCorp.com).